STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD
Suite 510
65 South Front Street
Columbus, Ohio A821% 43266-0315

February 27, 1986

John A. Bondra, D.C.

May-Green Chirooractic Care Center
1492 South Green Road

south Euclid, Ohio 44121

Dear Doctor Bondra:

pPlease find enclosed a certified copv of the Entrv of Order, the Report
and Recommendation of Peter Lancione, M.D., Hearing Menber, State
Medical Board of Ohio; a certified copy of the Motion bv the lMedical
Board, meeting in regqular session on February 12, 1986, confirming and
approving said Report and Recommendation as the ¥Findings and Order of
the State Medical Board of Chio.

vou are hereby notified that vou may appeal this Order to the Court of
Common Pleas of the county in which your place of business is located,
or the county in which vou reside. 1£ vou are not a resident and have
no place of husiness in this state, vou may apveal to the Court of
Common Pleas of Franklin County, Ohio.

To appeal as stated above, vou must file a notice of appeal with the RBoard
gsetting forth the Order appealed from, and the grounds of the apreal. You
must also file a copy of such notice with the Court. Such notices of appeal
shall be filed within fifteen (15) davs after the date of mailing of this
jetter and in accordance with Section 119.12, Revised Code.

THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

\ftc-\r\ G. Cu\nL!gH’ l,,‘ ww?

Henrv G. Cramblett, M.D.
Secretary
HGC:em
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. P 569 364 848
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD
Suite 510
65 South Front Street
Columbus, Ohio A8215 43266-0315

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the attached copy of the Entry
of Order of the State Medical Board of Ohio; attached
copy of the Report and Recomendation of Peter
Lancione, M.D., Member, State Medical Board of Chio;
and the attached copy of the Motion by the State
Medical Board, meeting in regular session on
February 12, 1986, approving and confirming said
Report and Recommendation as the Findings and Order
of the State Medical Board, constitutes a true and
complete copy of the Findings and Order of the State
Medical Board in the matter of John A. Bondra, D.C.,
as it appears in the Journal of the State Medical Board
of Ohio.

(SEAL) Hc»\r\ (/ (-/Au!)LH' l’k RIND

Henry G. Cramblett, M.D. '
Secretary

JU Yy (944

Date



STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF *

JOHN A. BONDRA, D.C. *

ENTRY OF ORDER

This matter came on for consideration before the State Medical
Board of Ohio the 12th day of February, 1986

Upon the Report and Recommendation of Peter Lancione, M.D.,
Hearing Member in this matter designated pursuant to R.C. 119.09, a
true copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, which
Report and Recommendation was approved and confirmed by vote of the
Board on the above date, the following Order is hereby entered on the
Journal of the State Medical Board for the 12th day of February,
1986.

Tt is hereby ORDERED:

That Dr. Bondra's request for reinstatement of his licenses
to practice mechanotherapy and massage in the State of Ohio

be DENIED.
(SEAL) H(hfk P (/th}t H—ijiww
Henry G. Eramblett, M.D.
Secretary

()L, Foy (760




STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION
IN THE MATTER OF JOHN A. BONDRA, D.C.

The matter of the request for reinstatement of John A. Bondra, D.C., came
before me, Peter Lancione, M.D., Member of the State Medical Board of Ohio,
on August 15, 1985.

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE S U =2 Rty

Dr. Bondra submitted a written request for reinstatement of his licenses
to practice massage and mechanotherapy on or about March 27, 1984.

By letter of December 4, 1984 (State's Exhibit #1), the State Medical
Board of Ohio notified Dr. Bondra that it proposed to deny his request
for reinstatement for the following reasons:

A. On or about March 3, 1977, in the Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga
County, he had been convicted on two (2) counts of Grand Theft,
in violation of Section 2913.02 of the Ohio Revised Code. Said
convictions constituted felonies.

B. On or about July 13, 1977, the Board, by Final Order, had indefinitely
suspended his license to practice mechanotherapy and his license
to practice massage, based upon the March 3, 1977 felony convictions.

c. On or about August 9, 1984, he had personally appeared before the
Board with his request for reinstatement of his licenses to
practice massage and mechanotherapy. The Board had moved to propose
to deny said request for reinstatement on the basis of his felony
convictions, pursuant to its authority under Section 4731.22(B) (9)
of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: "Conviction of a felony, whether
or not committed in the course of practice.”

Certified mail receipts appended to Exhibit #1 evidence Dr. Bondra's receipt
of the Board's letter.

Dr. Bondra requested a hearing on the Board's proposed denial by letter
of January 7, 1985. (State's Exhibit 2)

The Medical Board acknowledged receipt of Dr. Bondra's hearing request
by letter of January 7, 1985, and scheduled and continued his hearing
pursuant to Section 119.09, Ohio Revised Code. (State's Exhibit #3)




" -Report and Recommendation
" In the Matter of John A. Bondra, D.C.
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10.

11.

The Medical Board notified Dr. Bondra by letter of June 6, 1985, that
a hearing regarding his reinstatement was scheduled for July 11, 1985.
(State's Exhibit #4)

By letter of June 18, 1985, (State's Exhibit #5) Dr. Bondra requested a
continuance of the scheduled hearing due to his inability to appear.

The Board granted the continuance request, which had been opposed by the State,
by Order and Entry of June 25, 1985, and rescheduled the hearing for August 15,
1085. (State's Exhibit #6) ‘

Dr. Bondra appeared on his own behalf at the August 15, 1985 Marifmg.-2 pin:45
The State's case was presented by Assistant Attorney General Mary -
Joseph Maxwell.

In addition to those noted above, the following exhibits were identified
and admitted to the record on behalf of the State:

A. State's Exhibits #7 and #8 are certified copies of Journal Entries
of the Common Pleas Court of Cuyahoga County, dated June 23,
1977, which evidence Dr. Bondra's plea of guilty to the charge
of Grand Theft. The entries impose a suspended sentence of
one to five years, a probation of two years, and an order that
restitution of $3,000.00 be made.

B. State's Exhibits #9 and #10 are certified copies of Journal
Entries of the Common Pleas Court of Cuyahoga County, dated
March 3, 1977, which evidence Dr. Bondra's plea of guilty to
the second charge of Grand Theft, and enter a nolle prosequi
as to the first count.

C. State's Exhibit 11 consists of certified copies of:

I. The Board Hearing Officer's Findings and Proposed
Order of July 13, 1977, recommending that the licenses
of Dr. Bondra to practice mechanotherapy and massage
be suspended for ninety days and that Dr. Bondra thereafter
be placed on probation for one year.

II. The motions, as approved by the Medical Board on July
13, 1977, amending the Hearing Officer's order to
suspend the licenses indefinitely.
In support of his reinstatement Dr. Bondra testified:

A. That he would only be in the State of Ohio for another year,
after which time he is going to retire to South Carolina.
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B. That he is requesting reinstatement of his licenses solely to
nclear the matter up" before he moves. (Transcript at 7)

C. That this is the only crime he has ever committed.

D. That his licenses have been suspended for eight years.

FINDINGS OF FACT
‘8BS =2 A0

1. Dr. Bondra was convicted on or about March 3, 1977 of two counts of Grand
Theft, in violation of Section 2913.02, Ohio Revised Code. These convictions
constitute felonies.

2. On the basis of his felony convictions, the Medical Board indefinitely
suspended Dr. Bondra's licenses to practice mechanotherapy and massage in
July, 1977, pursuant to its authority under Section 4731.22(B)(9), Ohio Revised
Code.

CONCLUSION

Dr. Bondra's felony conviction provides sufficient grounds for the State Medical
Board of Ohio to refuse reinstatement of his licenses to practice mechanotherapy
and massage, pursuant to Section 4731.22(B)(9), Ohio Revised Code.

PROPOSED ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that Dr. Bondra's request for reinstatement of his licenses
to practice mechanotherapy and massage in the State of Ohio be denied.

Peter Lancione,
Hearing Member
State Medical Board of Ohio



STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF FEBRUARY 12, 1986

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION IN THE MATTER OF JOHN A. BONDRA, D.C.

oooooooooooooooooooooooo

Dr. Rauch asked if each member of the Board had received, read, and considered
the hearing record, the proposed findings and order, and any objections filed to
the proposed findings and order in the matter of John A. Bondra, D.C. A roll call

was taken:

ROLL CALL: Dr. Lancione - aye
Dr. Buchan - aye
Dr. Lovshin - aye
Ms. Rolfes - aye
Dr. Oxley - aye
Dr. Barnes - aye
Dr. Rauch - aye

DR. LOVSHIN MOVED TO APPROVE AND CONFIRM DR. LANCIONE'S FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS,
AND PROPOSED ORDER IN THE MATTER OF JOHN A. BONDRA, D.C. DR. BARNES SECONDED THE
MOTION. A roll call vote was taken:

ROLL CALL VOTE: Dr. Lancione - abstain
Dr. Buchan - aye
Dr. Lovshin - aye
Ms. Rolfes - aye
Dr. Oxley - aye
Dr. Barnes - aye
Dr. Rauch - aye

The motion carried.



STATE OF OHIO
THESTATENUHHCALBOARD
Suite 510
65 South Front Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215

December 4, 1984

John Bondra, D.C.

May-Green Chiropractic Care Center
1492 South Green Road

South Euclid, OH 44121

Dear Doctor Bondra:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, and under the authority
of Sections 4731.20 and 4731.22, Ohio Revised Code, the State Medical Board
hereby proposes to refuse to reinstate or otherwise grant you a certificate
to practice mechanotherapy and massage in Ohio for one or moré of the following

reasons:

1.  On or about March 3, 1977 in the Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga
County, you were found guilty on two (2) counts of grand theft
in violation of Section 2913.02 of the Ohio Revised Code. Said
convictions constituted felonies.

2. On or about July 13, 1977 the Board, by Final Order, indefinitely
suspended your license to practice mechanotherapy and your license
to practice massage based upon the March 3, 1977 felony convictions.

3. On or about March 27, 1984 you made a written request for reinstatement
of your licenses to practice massage and mechanotherapy.

4. On or about August 9, 1984 you personally appeared before the Board
with your request for reinstatement of your licenses to practice
massage and mechanotherapy. The Board moved to propose to deny
said request for reinstatement of licenses to practice massage

and mechanotherapy on the basis of your convictions of felonies.
(Exhibit A)

Pursuant to Section 4731.22(B)(9) of the Ohio Revised Code, conviction of
a felony, whether or not committed in the course of practice, constitutes
grounds to refuse to reinstate your certificate to practice mechanotherapy
and massage.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, please be advised that you may
request a hearing on this matter. If you wish to request such hearing, that

request must be made within thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of this
notice.



John Bondra, D.C.
Page Two December 4, 1984

You are further advised that you are entitled to appear at such hearing in
person, or by your attorney, or you may present your position, arguments,
or contentions in writing, and that at the hearing you may present evidence
and examine witnesses appearing for or against you.

A copy of the Ohio Medical Practice Act is enclosed for your examination.

Very truly yours,

2
Jogeph P.[/Yut, M.D.
Sefretary

JPY:jmb
Enclosure:

CERTIFIED MAIL #P 753 404 653
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED




STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD

Suite 1006
180 East Broad Street
Columbus, Chio 43215

July 22, 1977

John A. Bondra, D.C., D.M., Masseur
1912 Brainard Rd.,
Lyndhurst, OH. 44124

Dear Doctor Bondra:

Please find enclosed a certified copy of the Findings and Order
as they have been entered in the Journal of the Ohio State Medical
Board: and a certified copy of the Motion approved by the State Medical
Board, meeting in regular session on July 13, 1977, aoproving and con-
firming the proposed Findings and modifying the proposed Order of
Peter Lancione, M.D., in the subject matter.

You are hereby notified that you may appeal this order to the
Court of Common Pleas of the county in which your place of business is
located, or the county in which you reside. If you are not a resident
and have no place of business in this state, you may appeal to the Court
of Common Pleas of Franklin County, Ohio.

To appeal as aforesaid, you must file a notice of appeal with the
Board setting forth the order appealed from, and the grounds of the
appeal. You must also file a copy of such notice with the court. Such
notices of appeal shall be filed within fifteen days after the date of
mailing of this letter, and in accordance with the requirements of
Section 119.12, Revised Code.

The State Medical Board of Ohio

Secretary

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 580639
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

cc: Gerald S. Gold, Esq.

Ralph H. Beery, Jr., D.C.
Executive Secretary
State Of Ohio Board of Chiropractic Examiners

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 221663
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD

July 22, 1977

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the attached copy of the Findings and
Order of the Ohio State Medical Board, in the matter of John A.
Bondra, D.C., D.M., Masseur, is a true and complete copy of the
Findings and Order as they apprear in the Jourmal of the State
Medical Board; and that the attached copy of the Motiors approved
by the State Medical Board, meeting in regular session on July 13,
1977, is a true and complete copy as it appears in the Journal
of the State Medical Board.

This certification is made by authority of the Ohio State
Medical Board and on its behalf.

AN\

. ) e ~.
- P -:‘»’Z’ - // Li s { /
e 4/"_,<':{ B o AP
g \;./ o ..rﬁ:,’.‘/h_ﬂ._,/vv B R e ( F /(_,d
. Anthény Ruppersberg, Jr., M.D< \
o \
~ Secretary /

The State Medical Board of Ohio



STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD

July 13, 1977

FINDINGS AND ORDER IN THE MATTER OF JOHN A. BONDRA, D.C., D.M., MASSEUR:

The matter of the State Medical Board of Ohio vs. John A. Bondra, D.C., D.M.,
Masseur, came on for hearing before me, Peter Lancione, M.D., a member of the

State iMedical Board, on June 15, 1977.

After consideration of the testimony and examination of the evidence, I
make the following Findings:

CHARGE 1: Guilty as charged, to wit:

On or about March 3, 1977, in C.R. 28450, in the Court of

Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, State of Ohio, Dr. John A.

Bondra was found guilty of a count of grand theft, in vio-
Tation of Section 2913.02, Revised Code.

CHARGE 2: Guilty as charged, to wit:

On or about March 3, 1977, in C.R. 28439, in the Court of

Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, State of Ohio, Dr. John A.

Bondra was found guilty of a count of grand theft, in vio-
lation of Section 2913.02, Revised Code.

Pursuant to Section 4731.22(B)(10), Revised Code, conviction of a felony
committed not in the course of practice is grounds to limit, revoke, sus-
pend, place on probation, refuse to register, or reinstate your certifica-
tes to practice mechanotherapy and massage.

Pursuant to Section 4731.22(B)(11), Revised Code, conviction of a felony

committed in the course of practice is grounds to limit, revoke, suspend,
place on probation, refuse to register, or reinstate your certificates to
practice mechanotherapy and massage.

ORDER

In consideration of the Findings, I make the following Order:

That the licenses of John A. Bondra, D.C., D.M., Masseur, to
practice mechanotherapy and massage is hereby suspended for
a period of ninety (90) days and that he thereafter he under

probation for one (1) year. o _
pd rs
Tl
A . o
sl LA A A A e P

Peter Lancione] M.D., Hearing Member
State Medical Board of Ohio

\

)



STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD

July 13, 1977

RE: Approval Of Findings And Order
In The Matter Of John A. Bondra, D.C., D.M., Masseur

Dr. Cramblett made a motion to amend the Order of Peter Lancione,
M.D., hearing member, in the matter of John A. Bondra, D.C., D.M.,
Masseur, as follows:

That the licenses of John A. Bondra, D.C., D.M., Masseur,
to practice mechanotherapy and massage are hereby suspend-
ed indefinitely.

Dr. Press seconded the motion.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Dr. Lancione - aye
Dr. Cover - aye
Dr. Gandy - aye
Dr. Press - aye
Dr. Rothermich - aye
Dr. Cramblett - aye

Mr. Paulo - aye
Dr. Ferritto aye
Dr. Ruppersberg - aye

The motion carried.

Dr. Cramblett made a motion that the Board approve and confirm the
Findings and Order, as amended, of Peter Lancione, M.D., hearing
member, in the matter of John A. Bondra, D.C., D.M., Masseur. Dr.
Ruppersberg seconded the motion.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Dr. Lancione - aye
Dr. Cover - aye
Dr. Gandy - aye
Dr. Press - aye
Dr. Rothermich - aye
Dr. Gramblett - aye

Mr. Paulo - aye

Dr. Ferritto - aye
Dr. Ruppersberg - aye
Or. Crawford - aye

The motion carried.

Dr. Press made a motion that the effective date of the approved
and confirmed Order, as amended, of Peter Lancione, M.D., hear-
ing member, in the matter of John A. Bondra, D.C., D.M., Masseur,
be August 16, 1977. Dr. Cramblett seconded the motion. A1l Mem-
bers voted aye. The motion carried.



STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD
Suite 1006

180 East Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215

April 15, 1977

John A. Bondra, D.C., D.M., Masseur
1912 Brainard Road
Lyndhurst, OH 44124

Dear Doctor Bondra:

In accordance with Chapter 119, Ohio Revised Cods, you are hereby notified
that the State Medical Board of Ohio intends to determire, under the provi-
sions of Sections 4731.20 and 4731.22, Revised Code, whather or not your
licenses to practice mechanotherapy and massage should be suspended or re-
voked for the following reasons:

On or about March 3, 1977, in the Court of Commcn Pleas, Cuyahoga County,
State of Ohio, you were found guilty of the following felonies, to wit:

1. In C.R. 28450, a count of grand theft, in
violation of Section 2913.02, Revised Code.

2. In C.R. 28439, a count of grand theft, in
violation of Section 2913.02, Revised Code.

Pursuant to Section 4731.22(8)(10, Revised Code, conviction of a felony
committed not in the course of practice is grounds to limit, revoke, sus-
pend, place on probation, or reinstate your certificates to practice
mechanotherapy and massage.

Pursuant to Section 4731.22(B)(11), Revised Code, conviction of a felony
committed in the course of practice is grounds to limit, revoke, suspend,
place on probation, refuse to register, or reins:iate your certificates to
practice mechanotherapy and massage.

You are advised that you are entitled to a hearing in this matter if you
request such hearing within thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of
this notice.



cc:

O —f MY
.

STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD

Jonn A. Bondra, D.C., D.M., Masseur
April 15, 1977
Page Two

You are further advised that you are entitled =c zppear at such hearing

in person, or by your attorney, or you may press-i your pasition, argu-
ments, or contentions in writing, and that at <hz hearing, you may present
evidence and examine witnesses appearing for or zgainst you.

4

In the event there is no request for such hearirc made within thirty (30)
days of the time cof mailing of this notice, the State ladical Board may,
upon consideration of this matter, revoke or suscend your licenses in

your absence.
A copy of the Medical Practice Act is enclosed Tcr your examination.

Very truly--vsuyrs,

R /
ﬁRu:;ersoerg,‘gpach.D.'

AR/cj-p
Enclosure

cc: John A. Bondra, D.C., D.M., Masseur
4425 tayfield Road, South Euclid, OH 44121

CERTIFIED MAIL #178219
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

. Lancione, M.D.
. L. Cover, D.O.

W. Hess, Assistant Attorney General
Q. Bumgarner, Legal Assistant
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